

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 19-1748, Version: 1

Department of Transportation recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign First Amendment to Funding Agreement 2914 with the El Dorado County Air Quality Management District, extending the term to September 1, 2020 with no change to the amount of the agreement, to provide funding for the construction phase of the El Dorado Trail - Missouri Flat Road to El Dorado Project, CIP 97014.

FUNDING: California Department of Motor Vehicles Assembly Bill 2766 Subvention Funds as issued by the Air Quality Management District Grant Program.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

In January 2018, the Department of Transportation (Transportation) submitted a proposal for Assembly Bill 2766 (AB 2766) funding to the Air Quality Management District (AQMD) for the El Dorado Trail - Missouri Flat Road to El Dorado Project (Project). This Project will extend the existing Class 1 multi-use El Dorado Trail from Missouri Flat Road to the Town of El Dorado approximately 2.2 miles along the Sacramento to Placerville Transportation Railroad Corridor. This Project is currently under construction and was awarded AB 2766 funding for the construction phase through the AQMD program. The Board approved Agreement 2914 on June 26, 2018, Legistar 18-0869, Item 38, accepting the AB 2766 funding. The original time frame for construction completion under Agreement 2914 was December 31, 2019; however, due to delays in the receipt of the pedestrian signals, the Project will not be completed by that date. Transportation has requested AQMD to extend the completion date to June 30, 2020, with final reporting to be completed by September 1, 2020.

ALTERNATIVES

The Board could direct Transportation to make changes to the Amendment and return to the Board at a later date. This could jeopardize the grant funding agreement already in place.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

See Discussion / Background section.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel and Risk Management have reviewed and approved the Amendment.

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS

It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no change to net County cost resulting from approval of the proposed Amendment. Funding for the Project is provided by Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program, Accumulative Capital Outlay, and Active Transportation Program funds and is included in Transportation's 2018 Capital Improvement Program, which was approved by the Board on June 26, 2018, Legistar 18-0616, Item 61. Appropriations are included in the Fiscal 19/20 budget.

File #: 19-1748, Version: 1

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

- 1) The Clerk of the Board will obtain the Chair's signature on two (2) originals of the Amendment.
- 2) The Clerk of the Board will forward one (1) original Amendment to AQMD, for further processing.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Infrastructure

CONTACT

Rafael Martinez, Director Department of Transportation